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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

TO

TIIE PRINCIPAL.

TTTADOMAL SIIAITANT ENGITIEERrNG COLLEGE, BAi\DRA MUMBAI - 400050,

ruNDER MANAGEMENT OF

ITYDERABAD (SIID) NATIONAL

COLLEGIATE BOARDMTIMBAI. 4OOO2O)

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of THADOMAL SHAHAM ENGIIWERING COLLEGE,

BAI\DRA' MIIMBAI - 400050, Bachelor of Engineering @. E.) Coursg which comprise the Balance

Sheet as at March 3L,2OZI and the Income and Expenditure Account for the year then ended, and notes to

the financial statements including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements of the entity are prepared, in all material respects, in

accordance with The Maharashtra Public Trusts Act, 1950.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Standards on Auditing (SAs). Our responsibilities with

Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

section of our report. We are independent of the entity in accordance with the ethical requirements that are

relevant to our audit of the financial statements, and we have fulfilled our other responsibilities in

accordance with these requirements" We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and

appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.



Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with The

Maharashtra Public Trusts Act, 1950 and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to

enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud

or effor.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the entity's ability to continue

as a going concern ,disclosing ,as applicable, matters related to accounting unless management either

intends to liquidate the entity or to cease operations ,or has no realistic alternative but to do so" Those

charged with governance af,e responsible for overseeing the entity's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the tr'inancial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free

from material misstatemen! whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an Auditor's report that includes our

opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level ofassurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in

accordance with SA's will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise

from fraud or enor and are considered material if individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be

expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements"

For Singavi, Oturkar & Kelkar
Chartered Accountants
FRh[:110265W

Place: Thane
Date: 12n November 2021

(CA R.K" Mulchandani)
Partner
M.No.045550
UDIN : 21 045550AAAAHH6693
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HYDERABAD (SIND) NATTONAL COLLEGIATE BOARD'S
THADOMAL SHAHANI ENGINEERING COLLEGE

BE Course

SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF THE BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31ST MARCH 2021

SCHEDULE -B LIABILITIES FOR SUNDRY CR BALANCES
sR"
No

PARTICULARS. Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.)

1

3
4
5
b
7
8
I
10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24

2

I

lGovt. Scholarship & Freeship
I

I Oue to StudentslEffiiina"oe
I

lOther Liabilities
lBlJnit E*ars Supervision
lB.Univ. Finance Research

le. Unir. Revalution/ Photocopy

lB. Univ. Minor Research Grant
lB. Univ Exam Fees

I University Exam. Cap Remuneration
Migration Certificate Fees

lCottege / Seminar Workshop Accounts
lToefl Payable

lWrong Credits given By Bank
lCovid CM Relief Fund

lg.u.n*t Recd & Bu Exam fees
lL,lhAcceptanceFees
leU Snare College Exam

lupata Bharambe
lAdvance Received for Services
lncswtr,,ts
lCnU"t lnformation System
lNeft Return From Bank

lPayabte to Staff
lThe Dawoodi Bohra Welfare Trust
lCottege Exam Remm Payabte
I

442,745.50

1,622,429.75

17't,343.00
18,750.00
31,489.00
10,454.00

732,268.00
49,941.00
30,860.00

1,254J65.54
26,313.00
55,081"00

2,000.00
323,416.00

30,000.00
750,093.00

613.00
78,701.40
92,000.00
32,638.00
27,335.00
44,465.00
50,000.00
12,535.00

TO TA L. Rs. 5,889,636.19

For Thadomal Shahani
Engineering College,w,

(Dr. G. T. THAMPI)
Principal

ffim
-o\ emlor*-CI 7 3w
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HYDERABAD (SIND) NATTONAL COLLEGTATE BOARD.S
THADOMAL SHAHANI ENGINEERING COLLEGE

BE Course
SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF THE BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31ST MARCH,2O21.

SCHEDULE -D ADVANCE TO OTHERS

SR.
Nn

PARTICULARS. Amount (Rs.)

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
I
10

Loss of Cash due to theft-lnsurance Claim Pending
TDS on receipts
Group Gratuity Alc
NSS Amount receivable from Mumbai University
UBA Program (llT-Delhi) - NSS
Electricity Charges Recoverable

BU Exam Supervision Receivable
Minor Research receivable
Transcript Charges Receivable
Receivable From Bank

21,360.00
153,114.15

1,000.00
13,067.00
29,537.00
13,842.00
14,372.00
22,656.00
50,100.00
I 026 00

Total 328,074.15

SCHEDULE.E DEPOSITS

SR.
No.

PARTICULARS. Amount (Rs.)

1

2
3
4
5

Deposit with BSES
Deposit with Tata Power
Deposit with Reliance Energy
Mchare Courier
Gas Cvlinder Deoosit

19'l,447.00
47,547.00

574,920.00
1 ,100.00
5,100.00

Total 820,'t 14.00

SCHEDULE'F'- CASH & BANK BALANCES
Sr
no.

Bank Name A/c No. Branch Type of A/c Amount (Rs.)

1

2
3
4
5
5
o
7

Bank of lndia - Grant A/c
Bank of lndia
lClCl Bank Ltd.
Axis Bank (Main A/c. )
Axis Bank Fees A,/c
Axis Bank NSS A/c
Union Bank of lndia
Union Bank of lndia

00261 021 000001 1

00261 01 1 000391 6
003801027847

028010100242325
0280'l 01 00290708
91 701 0025526385
444302010102578
317601 010037476

Khar
Khar

Bandra
Bandra
Bandra
Bandra
Bandra
Bandra

Saving
Saving
Saving
S"aving
Saving
Saving
Saving
Savino

40,166.00
150,918.59

19,398.36
5,256,668.48
3,969,363.29

27,145.00
536,109.30
6't9,851.44

Total 't 0,619,620.46

For Thadomal Shahani

(Dr. G. T. THAMPI)
Principal



HYDERABAD (S|ND) NATTONAL COLLEGTATE BOARD'S
THADOMAL SHAHANI ENGINEERING COLLEGE

SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF 
"E?iIX[8E 

SHEET AS ON 31ST MARCH,2O2,I

(Dr. G. T. THAMpt)
Principal

SCHEDULE - G INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

BALANCE AS PER LAST BALANCE SHEET
Less: Excess of rncome over Expenditure as per rncome & Expenditure Account

Balance as on 31-03-2021

For Thadomal Shahani

="uil"'"nJ

sR.
No Amount (Rs.)

1

1

242,793,458.15
2,157,751.17

240,635,706.98



'"?=,H"Sil"S,il,}iJi?Xt'-??'-i,icrArEBoARD's
BE Course

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE INCOME & EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31ST MARCH,2021

SCHEDULE.H SALARIE Amount

For Thadomal Shahani
Engineering Col

S & ALLOWANCES
Sr.
No.

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11

12
13

Particulars Teaching Staff Non Teaching
Staff

Total

Pay
D.A.
Grade Pay
HRA
CLA
TA
Washing Allowance
Leave Travel Concession
OverTime
Consolidated Salary
Honorarium
Notice Period Salary Recovered
OtherAllw.

2,098,386.00

676,660.00

50,483,785
84,574,980

9,744,600
18,068,517

382,500
2,019,200

202/68.00

14,379,627.00
24,776,936.00
3,068,930.00
5,234,568.00

334,715.00
532,746.00
18,607.00
20,760.00

106,300.00
1,651,244.00

879,128.00

64,863,412.00
109,351,916.00

12,813,530.00
23,303,085.00

717,215.00
2,551,946.00

18,607.00
20,760.00

106,300.00
3,749,630.00

I Total Rs. 168,048,628.00 50,326,901.00 218,375.529.00

Contribution to PF & Other funds
Employefs cont. to Prov. Fund
Administrative Charges to P.F.
Group Gratuity Contribution to LIC
Group Leave Encashment Contribution to LIC

Others
Mediclaim lnsurance Premium
Staff personal Accident Policy

II

1

2
3
4

21,748,4',12.00
1,134,424.00
4,519,536.00

14,040.00
27,416,412.00

1,059,961.00
46,211.OO

1,106,172.OO

TOTAL Rs. ( lto lV ) 246.898.113.00

Principal



HYDERABAD (SIND) NATIONAL COLLEGTATE BOARD.S
THADOMAL SHAHANI ENGINEERING COLLEGE

BE Course
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE INCOME & EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR ENDED

31ST MARCH,2021

SCHEDULE- I ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

For Thadomal Shahani
Engineering College,,t,\

(Dr. G. T. THAMPI)
Principal

Sr
No-

Particulars Amount (') Amount (')

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
I
10
11

12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24

25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33
34
35
JO

37
38
39
40

Electricity Expenses
Telephone & Postage
Water Charges
Conveyance & Travelling Expenses
Book Allowance
Admission Expenses
Security Charges
Houskeeping Charges
Miscellaneous Expenses
Membership Fees
Bank Charges
Software Expenses
Website Development Charges
Printing, Stationery &Xerox
lntemet Expenses
Advertisment
Professional Fee
Periodical & subscription
Building Usage Charges
College Exam Expenses
Lab Recurrino expenses
Chemicals
Workshop Components
Repairc & Maintenance
Plumbing, Electrical & General
Air Conditioner Repairs
Lift Maintenance
Lab. Equipment Maint.
Lab. Components
Water cooler
Repairs - Computers
Training & Placement Expenses for students
Govrnment Fees
Profession Tax Late Fee
Students Activities Expenses
College Cultural Activities
AICTE Compliance Expenses
Covid Prevention Expenses
Seminar & Conference Expenses
Staff Welfare
Online Classes Expenses
College Sign Board Expenses
Tax on RCM CGST
Tax on RCM SGST
lnterest on CGST
lnterest on SGST
lnterest on IGST

3,676.04
613.60

2,147 ,351.00
56,876.46
22,305.00

157,195.54
4,000.00

219,823.00
1,276,051.00
1,228,083.60

140,149.23
49,656.00

4,'138.38
521,252.03
191,798.00
168,U2.78
271,735.90
497,902.U
145,961.00
802,096.00

9,735,000.00
1,087,866.01

4,289.64

2,054,392.28
22,000.00

285,000.00
8,000.00

185,691.00
9,371.00
2,000.00

55,742.00
6,992.00

91,388.51

37,250.00
37,194.00

126,847.53
126,847.53

14,621.48
14,621.48
3,860.64

1,177,750.67
125,560.58
560,650.04

12,916.00
99,468.99
35,7M.00
42,282.OO

Total 21,814,192.86



HYDERABAD (S|ND) NATTONAL COLLEGTATE BOARD'S
THADOMAL SHAHANI ENGINEERING COLLEGE

BE Course

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE INCOME & EXPEND]TURE FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31ST MARCH, 2021

For Thadomal Shahani
EnSlneerinO Colleee,

(Dr. G. T. THAMPI)
Principal

SCHEDULE J - OTHER FEES FROM STUDENTS

Sr.
No.

PARTICULARS Amount (Rs.)

1

2
3
4
5

Other Fees(J&K)
University Other Fees (Net)
Exam Fees
Marksheet Verificatlon Fee
Readmission Form Fee

s6,000"00
530,079.00

2,828,123.16
321,000.00
144.000.00

Total 3,879,202.16

SCHEDULE K. OTHER RECEIPTS FROM STUDENTS
Sr.
No.

PARTICULARS Amount (Rs.)

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Admission cancellation Charges
Library Fine
Sale of Forms & Prospectus
Miscellanous Receipts
Student Verifi cation Charges
Transcript Verifi cation Charges Received
Seminar & Conf (STTP lnternship Courses)
lnternship Programme Fees

127,000.00
12.00

2,705,000.00
115,716.45
27,000.00

482,400.00
52,400.00

Total 3,509,528.45

SCHEDULE L. MISECELLANEOUS RECEIPTS FROM OTHERS
Sr.
No.

PARTICULARS Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.)

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
I
9
10

Rental income - lmmovable Property
Less: Exam Remuneration for outside Exams
Sale of Scrap
Compensation - Other University Examination
Other Education & Training Services
Other Educational Support Service
Facility Utilisation Receipts
Other Professinal, Technical and Business Services
Resources utilisation fees
Sponsorship for student activities
Compensation - ATAL Training

14351042.00
2392547.51 11,958,494.49

22,463.25
190,780.00

18,152.00
44,450.00
34,640.00
28,800.00
43,200.00
34,564.00
26 000 00

Total 12,40',t,543.74



THADOMAL SHAHANI ENGINEERING COLLEGE. BAIIDRA, MI'MBAI - 4OOO5O (B.E.

Schedule'M'
OTES

PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31SI MARCH.2O2I & INCOME AND EXPENDITURE
ACCOUNT F'OR THE YEAR EI\DED AT 31ST MARCH.2O2l

SIGI\-IFICAIIT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1) METHOp OF ACCOUNTING:

1.1) Upto F.Y. 2Ol4-15, the college has been following Cash Method of Accounting for its
Income and Expenditure. However, the college has made provision for Salary arrears
payable as per VIth Pay Commission in earlier years.

1.2) However, with effect from F"Y. 2015-16, complying with the directions of Fees Regulating
Authority (FRA) established under Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational
Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Fees) Act,2015, the college has changed the
method of accounting from Cash method to Accrual method.

1.3) Complying with the Accrual method of accounting, the college has accounted for fees
receivable from students and Social Welfare Office (SWO) as on 31't March 202l.Thte
college has also made provision for expenses outstanding as on 3l't March 202t.The college
has also apportioned the expenses into current year's expenses and prepaid expenses.

2) F'IXED ASSETS & DEPRECIATION:
Fixed Assets are stated at Historical Cost as reduced by dgpreciation charged on written down
value ofthe assets.

3) GRANTS: ,

3.1) The grants received from Government & other agencies for recurring expenditure are
accounted for as income in the year of receipt.

3.2) The grants received from Government & other agencies for capital expenditure, research
activities, up gradation ofequipments & library and other education development activities are
reflected in the Balance Sheet as Funds & Grants.

3.3) The depreciation on Fixed Assests acquired out of such grants is reduced from the balance in
the respective grant account. The Accumulated depreciation on the fxed assets up to
31.03.2021is reduced from balance in the respective funds account. The effect of the same is
reflected in schedule "A" attached to the Balance Sheet & in the Income & Expenditure
Account"

ffi
,1*\nHul*t.'rU

&_41



NOTES TO ACCOTI\TS

4) The college is running 8.E., M.E. and Ph.D courses. The fees received and the expenditure/
Payments made are deposited/Paid into/frgm the common bank accounts maintained by the
college for its B.E. , M.E. and Ph.D courses. However, recognizing the B.E. , M.E. and Ph.D
courses as separate and identifiable segments, certain common expenditure incurred are
apportioned amongst the B"E. , M.E. and Ph.D courses. Accordingly after apportionment of
such expenditure, the Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure Account for B.E. , M.E. and
Ph.D courses are separately prepared.

5) About Segment of Accounts

5"l)Various branches/courses under Bachelor of Engineering (B.8.) programme are
interdependent and therefore they are not absolutely independent due
requirement of faculty needed by various branches/courses under Bachelor
Engineering (B.E.) programme .

5.2)Also out of four years, First year is common to all the courses/branches using
faculty from all the courses which cannot be a part of any course/department. As
well as certain central facilities such as workshop, library, and computer centre
etc. along with amenities are used by all branches which are not the facilities
earmarked as part of any particular branch/course.

5.3)For Fixation of fees for which permission is sought in respect of Bachelor of
Engineering (B.E.) programme of the college, as defined by AICTE, the college
has got permission for running Bachelor of Engineering (B.E.) programme for
various courses under one single reporting entity complying faculty and
infrastructural requirements. Accordingly the college is maintaining faculty and
infrastructural requirements separately and also maintain documentation separately
relating to the Bachelor of Engineering (8.E") programme for which fees proposal
is submitted. Thus considering these peculiar aspects, Bachelor of Engineering
(B.E") Programme under which course/s are conducted are treated as one Segment
for compilation and presentation of accounts and also for fixation of fees.

FoT SINGAVI, OTURKAR & KELKAR FoT THADOMAL SHAHANI
ENGINEERING COLLEGEChartered Accountants

FRN.110265W

to
of

\,1X
(CA" R. K. Mulchandani )

Partner
M.No.045550

Place: Thane
Date: I2fr November, 2021

(Dr. G.T. Thampi)
Principal

K


